

BY: Health and Government Operations Committee

AMENDMENTS TO HOUSE BILL NO. 557

(First Reading File Bill)

AMENDMENT NO. 1

On page 1, in the sponsor line, strike “and Boutin” and substitute “, Boutin, Hurson, Hammen, Oaks, Murray, Benson, Mandel, Goldwater, Nathan-Pulliam, Hubbard, Rosenberg, Pendergrass, and V. Turner”; in line 2, after “Directive” insert “Information”; in line 3, after “Hygiene” insert “, in consultation with the Office of the Attorney General to develop a form that provides certain information relating to advance directives; requiring the Department, in consultation with the Office of the Attorney General,”; strike beginning with “provide” in line 4 down through “programs” in line 5 and substitute “develop and implement a plan for making certain information relating to advance directives widely available”; in line 6, strike “an”; in the same line, strike “directive” and substitute “directives”; in line 7, after “services;” insert “requiring the Department to implement a certain plan on or before a certain date; requiring the Office of the Attorney General to consult with certain interested parties regarding a certain plan and development of the advance directive information form;”; in lines 8 and 12, in each instance, strike “on an advance directive” and substitute “relating to advance directives”; in line 13, strike beginning with “requiring” through “to” and substitute “providing that the information relating to advance directives may”; strike beginning with the comma in line 9 down through “directive” in line 11; in line 12, strike “marketing and”; in line 13, after “materials” insert “and member publications under certain circumstances”; strike beginning with “requiring” in line 14 down through “evaluation;” in line 15; strike beginning with “requiring” in line 18 down through “date;” in line 19; in line 24, after “(b)” insert “and 19-134(c)”; and in line 29, strike “and 19-134(c)”.

AMENDMENT NO. 2

On page 2, strike beginning with “IN” in line 33 down through “INCLUDES” in line 34 and substitute “THE DEPARTMENT, IN CONSULTATION WITH THE OFFICE OF THE ATTORNEY GENERAL, SHALL DEVELOP A FORM THAT PROVIDES INFORMATION RELATING TO ADVANCE DIRECTIVES, WHICH MAY INCLUDE”.

(Over)

### AMENDMENT NO. 3

On page 3, strike beginning with the comma in line 25 down through “30” in line 26; and in line 32, strike “INFORMATION ON AN ADVANCE DIRECTIVE” and substitute “THE FORM DEVELOPED BY THE DEPARTMENT UNDER THIS SUBSECTION”.

On page 4, strike beginning with “IN” in line 6 down through “(B)” in line 8; in line 8, after “DEPARTMENT” insert “, IN CONSULTATION WITH THE OFFICE OF THE ATTORNEY GENERAL,”; strike in their entirety lines 9 through 15, inclusive, and substitute:

“(1) DEVELOP AND IMPLEMENT A PLAN FOR MAKING THE ADVANCE DIRECTIVE INFORMATION FORM DEVELOPED UNDER § 5-615 OF THIS ARTICLE WIDELY AVAILABLE; AND”;

in line 16, strike “INFORMATION ON AN ADVANCE DIRECTIVE” and substitute “THE FORM DESCRIBED IN ITEM (1) OF THIS SUBSECTION”; in line 17, after “DEPARTMENT” insert a comma; in the same line, strike “AND” and substitute “IN EACH”; in line 18, after “SERVICES” insert “, AND IN COMMUNITY HEALTH CENTERS”; and after line 18, insert:

“(B) THE DEPARTMENT SHALL IMPLEMENT THE PLAN ON OR BEFORE JUNE 30, 2005.

(C) DURING THE DEVELOPMENT OF THE PLAN UNDER SUBSECTION (A) OF THIS SECTION AND THE FORM UNDER § 5-615 OF THIS ARTICLE, THE OFFICE OF THE ATTORNEY GENERAL SHALL CONSULT WITH ANY INTERESTED PARTY INCLUDING THE STATE ADVISORY COUNCIL ON QUALITY CARE AT THE END OF LIFE.”.

### AMENDMENT NO. 4

On page 5, in line 11, strike the brackets; strike beginning with the semicolon in line 14 down through “DIRECTIVE” in line 20; in line 27, after “(3)” insert “(I)”; in lines 28, 29, 30, and 32, strike “(I)”, “(II)”, “(III)”, and “(V)”, respectively, and substitute “1.”, “2.”, “3.”, and “4.”, respectively; in line 30, after “ORGANIZATION;” insert “AND”; strike in its entirety line 31; and after line 33, insert:

“(II) “CARRIER” DOES NOT INCLUDE A MANAGED CARE ORGANIZATION.”.

### AMENDMENT NO. 5

On page 6, strike in their entirety lines 1 and 2; in line 3, strike “INFORMATION ON AN”

and substitute "THE"; in the same line, after "DIRECTIVE" insert "INFORMATION FORM DEVELOPED UNDER § 5-615 OF THE HEALTH - GENERAL ARTICLE"; in line 4, strike "MARKETING AND"; in the same line, after "MATERIALS" insert "AND MEMBER PUBLICATIONS AT THE REQUEST OF A MEMBER"; in line 7, strike "(1)"; strike beginning with the first "THE" in line 7 down through "(2)" in line 9 and substitute a comma; strike in their entirety lines 11 and 12; in line 14, strike the colon; in line 15, strike "(1)"; in the same line, strike "INFORMATION ON AN" and substitute "THE"; strike beginning with the semicolon in line 15 down through "DIRECTIVE" in line 17 and substitute "INFORMATION FORM DEVELOPED UNDER § 5-615 OF THE HEALTH - GENERAL ARTICLE"; strike in their entirety lines 18 through 25, inclusive; and in line 27, strike "and the Motor Vehicle Administration each".